
ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency oireaor

R000001s6

November 7, 2003

Ms. l(aren Petryna
Shel.t Oit Froducts U5
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7879

?ro'

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbo( Bay
Alam6da, CA 94502
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337.9335

RE: Well Installation at 1285 Bancroft Av€, San Leandro, CA

Dear Jvls. Petryna:

I have completed review of Cambria's November 2003 Soll ond Water lrvesti
Report, Work PIan and Site Conceptual ltlrc,def report prepared for the abwe
referenced site, This report summarized recent activitie; to detineate the

are propo:ed to the north, to the east, and to the northwest. And the

and horizontal extent of the contaminant plume using direct push technotogy.
from this investigation was used to recominend the placemeni of additionaf-
groundwater. monitoring wells, one on-site and three off.site.. In addition, soil

Data

the off.site irrigation well witl be investigated using video eguipment.

Cambria's above recornmendation are acceptabte with the fo .owing technical
comments:

r New wells shoutd have short (5 feet or [ess) screens, Data from recent
investigations helped to determine the depth to MTBE in groundwater.
new welll shoutd be screened within the contaminant plume only,

Ihe next phase of investigation shouLd commence within 60 days of the date
letter, or by January 13, 2004. pl.ease provide at least 72 hourc advance nr
field work. lf you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567 -6762 or
at echu@co.alameda,ca.us.

this
eof
emaiI

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Donna Drogos
Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro
Melody Munz, Cambria, 5900 Hottis St, Suite A, Emeryviu.e,

SFshelt-3

cA 94608
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lf you have any questions,
echu@co. atameda,ca,us.
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ENViRONMENTAL fH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay

RO0000156

June 6, 2003

Ms. Karen Petryna
Shetl Oit Products U5
P.O. Box7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7879

RE: Work Plan Approval for

Dear fvls. Petryna:

Alameda, CA 94502
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

1285 Bancroft Ave, San Leandro, CA

I have completed review of Cambria's June 2,2ef,3 fuhwrface Investigatlon
Amendmeht 2 report prepared for the abwe referenced site, The proposal to
soll borinp on-site and off-slte to detineate the horizontal and vertical extent
and groundwater contaminat'ion is acceptable. The approved work plan
implemented within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by July 29, 2003,
provide at teast 72 hours advance notice of field activities.

I can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by email at

eva chu
Hazardous lAaterials Speciatist

c: Donna Drogos
Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro

emaih Melody Munz, Cambria

BFshelt.z
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May 14, 2003

Als. Karen Petryna
Shett Oit Products Us
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869

ENVIRONIVIENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, OA
{510)s67.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RE: Shell-brandsd SeMce Station, 1285 Bancroft Ave, San leandro, CA

Dear Jt4s, Petryna:

I have completed review of the Apil2003 Subsurface lnvestlgation lllork Plan
Amendment and Agency Response reports both prepared by Cambria for the
referenced site. Cambria proposed to advance two offsite and one onslte soil
to define the horizontal and vertical extent of MTBE in soil and groundwater.
are my technical commenG:

. lwas not aware that depth discrete water samples could be cotlected
holtorl-stem auger drill rig. Ptease detail methodology.

. Grab groundwater samples should also be coltected at changes in
especiatty in more permeable lenses.

. Additional soil borings (2?) should be advanced to better characterize

r One onsite boring is not adequate to characterize MTBE in the "source
Soit borings should be advanced adJacent to the fitl end of the USTs, by
north dispenser (near sample D-2B) and the south dispenser (near L-1)

should

Ptease submit an addendum to the work plan that wilt address the above
have any questions, I can be reached at (3101567-6762 or by email at
echu@co. atameda.ca. us

sla chu
Hazardous Materials Speciatist

c: Donna Drogos
Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro

email: Melody Munz, Cambria

BFshell-1

plume. lsuggest a soit boring be advanced approximatety 35 feet north
another 35 feet south of proposed boring SB-2.

and at any location where a potential release could occur. Soi[ samples
be cotlected directly beneath the USTs and dispenser, if possibte.
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ENVIRONMENTAL rH SERVICES
ENVIFON[/l|ENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alarneda, CA e4502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Karen Petryu
Equiva Sorvices LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Bubank" CA 91501-7869

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000156, Shell Service Station" 1285 Bancroft
San kandro, CA;

Dear Ms, Petrytra:

Alaneda County Environmental Health (ACEH) stalf has reviev/ed "Investigation
Risk-Based Corrective Action A:ralysis" dated Jme 27 , 20OL , "Subsurface Inver
Plan " dated Octob et 15 , 2002, and "3'd Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report' dated

Work
1 {

2002, prepared by Cambria Environmental Technology. We request that you address
following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the tecbnical
requested below.

TECHMCAI COMMENTS

1) Site Characterization - Up to 160,000 microgram (ug4) Total Purgeable Peto
Hydrocarbons (TI'PH), 20,000 ug4 Benze,ne, and 71,000 ug/l Methyl T
Ether (MTBE), have been detectedin onsite monitoring wells Additionally, o
downgradient of your forrner gasoline and waste oil undergrorlnrl storage
have detected up to 64,800 ug/l TPPH, 6,830 ugll Benzene, and 24,300 ugfl
Thus, the lateral and vertical extent of your plume is not defined. To monitor vertical
range of the plume, we request that your monitoring network include de.ptl
monitoring with screened intervals appropriate to the shatigraphy and plume
at your site. Generally, the screened intervals shouid not be more than 2 feet length.
Include your proposal for plume delheation in the amended worlcpian

2) Determining Monitoring Weil Locatioru - We feel that it would be prenrature
more monitoriag wells without additional grab groundwater sampling to the
location of the plume for optimal well locations. We request that depth
groundwater sampling be used. Include your proposal in the amended
resuested below.

and

below.
install

gra.b



Ms. Karen Pefyna
February 5, 2003
Page 2 of 4

3) Source Characterization - Soil sarnples in the source area were not analyz€d
Wo request that soil sampling be performed to determine the contaminant presEr .'' 
Include your proposal in the amended workplan requ€sted below.

4) Site Conceptual Model (SCM) - Please submit a SCM.
The SCM for this project is to incoryorate, but not be limited to, the following:
A concise naxrative discussion of the regional geologic and hyalxo
Include a list of technical references you reviewed, and copies
sufficient) ofregional geologic maps, groundwater contours, cross-sectionsn
A ooncise discussion of the on-site and oFsite geology, hydrogeology, re
source zone, plume development and migration" attenuation mechanisms,
pathways, and potential lhreat to downgradient and above-ground receptors. srue to
include the vapor pathway in your analysis. Maximize the fse of graphics
(e.g., maps, cross-sections, contour maps, etc.) and conceptual diagrams to
points.
Identification and listing of specific data gaps that require further
subsequent phases of work.
Pmposed activities to investigate and fill data gaps identified above.
The SCM shall include an analysis of the hydraulic flow system at and
from the site. I-nclude rose diagrams for gloundwater gradients. The rose
be plotted on groundwater contour maps and updated in all future reports

key

during

shall
for

of the
data are

ofthe
and

youf, site. Include an analysis of vertical hydraulic gradients. Note that likely
change due to seasonal precipitation and pumping. To evaluate potential

hydraulicinterconnection between shallow and deep aquifers, include hydrographs
head in the shallow aquifer versus pumping rates from nearby water supply
Tenrporal changes in the plume location and concentrations af,e also a key
SCM. kt addition to providing a measure of the magnitude of the problem,
often useful to conlirm details of the flow svstem inferred from the head
measureme,nts. Include plots of the contaminant plumes on your maps,
and diagrams.
Several other contaminant release sites exist in the vicinity of your site.
and oontaminant data from those sites may prove helpful in testing certain
vour SCM.
Preferential Pathway Study - An irrigation well is located by the adjacent
downgradient from your site.
We request that you perform a preferential pathway study that details the
migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for
and vertical migration that may be present in the vicinity of the site. The
preferential pathway study is to locate potential migration pathways and
determine the probability of the plume encountering preferential pathways and
that could spread contamination. Ofparticular concem is the identification of
wells and improperly-destroyed wells that can act as vedical conduits to
bearing zones, pumping wells in the vicinity of yow site, and marunade
shallow migration. Discuss your analysis and interpretation ofthe results of
preferential pathway study (including the detailed well survey and utility
requested below) and report your results in the Soil and Water Investigation

water
s for

(SWI) Report requested below. Please include an evaluation of the



Ms. Karen Petgra
February 5, 2003
Page 3 of4

contaminant plumes encourtering preferential pathways and conduits that spread
the contamination, particularly in the vertical direction to deeper water
An evaluation of all utility lines and henches (including sewers, storrn drains,
trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as
study. Submittal ofmap(s) and cross-sections showing the location and depth
utility lines and benches within and near the site and plume area(s) is require.d

from MTBE hydmlysis) during some laboratory analysis procedures. Please
your laboratory to meet th€ regulatory reporting standards for Califomia and to

peroxide inrjections. However, to date, there has not been any mention of it
indicate whether hydrogen peroxide injections has been used, and ifso, how.

12) Dispenser Replacement Soil Sampling Report - We are missing the
dispenser replacernent soil sampling report. Please provide.

TECHNICAL REPORT RXQUEST

Please submit technical repork to Alameda County Environmental Health (
according to the following schedule:

your study.
Interim Rernediation - Dual Vapor Extaction @VE) desip parametas tbe
found in our file. Please provide. Also, please use the results ofthe source
characterization to waluate the effectiveness of the DVE svstem.
Quarterly Monitoring - Please monitor groundwater quarterly for Total Petro
Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), and continue quaderly monitoring for
Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylene (BTEX), and Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether
EPA Method 8260. Additionally, analyze for Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (T
Ethyl Teniary Bufyl Ether @TBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether @IPE), and Tertiary
Alcohol (TBA), Ethanol, Ethylene Dibromide @DB), and Ethylene Dichloride
any of the latter compounds are detected, and are determined to be ofconcern
risk to human healttU the environment, or wat€r resources) it is to be
your regulm monitoring plan.
Please note, some laboratories may set detection limits for oxygenates that are
than regulatory reporting limits, particularly for TBA. Additionalln sample
preservations techniques have been reported to hydrol5ze ethers (e.g., ofTBA

ofyour
all
part of

witl

4th
the rose

Please

appropriate sample preservation techniques.
8) Groundwater Gtadients - Gradie.nts have been provided for 2no Quarter 1999

Quarter 2002, Please incorporate all of the historical grormdwater gradients
diagrams.

9) Risk-Basd Corrective Action (RBCA) - We wish to review the after
characterization and definition of your contaminant plumes have been
Howwer, the following deficiencies were noted: TPH-G pollution was not
voiatization from the irrigation well needs to be considered, MTBE also
considered as a resource rigk,

l0) Release on April 3,20A2 - Athibuted to a crack found in the secondary
system of an underground storage tank. Please submit documentation ofthis

11) Hydrogen Peroxide Injections - A workplan dated February 3, 2000 pmpor hydrogen

Eva Chu)



Ms. Kmen Petryna
Iebruary 5, 2003
Paee 4 of4
Mmch 5, 2003 - 4s Quarter 2002 Monitoring Repoil
March 5,2003 - Amended Work Plan
April 5,2003 - SCM
April 5, 2003 - Preferential Pathway Study
April 5, 2003 - Dual Vapor Extraction @VE) Design Parameters
April 5, 2003 - Evaluaiion of DYE Effectiveness
April 5, 2003 - Rose Diagrarn
April 5, 2003 - Release on April3,20Az
April 5, 2003 - Hydrogen Peroxide Injections

DonHwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

Melody Munz, Cambria Envirormrerrtal Technology, Inc., 1 144-65ft St.,
Oakland, CA 94608

File

Suile B,

April 5, 2003 - October 1995 Dispenser Replacement Soil Sampling Report
April 31, 2003 - I't Quarter 2003 Monitoring
90 days after Work Plan Addendum Approval - Soil and Water Investigation Re,port I

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Condpl Board's
(Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the Califomia Water Code. Each de, ort shall
include conclusions and recommendations for the next phases of work required at the {ite. If you
have any questions, please call me at (510) 567 -67 46 .

SincerelS
,

->-\^ ffi.^r*_4rr
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ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PRO

EALTH SEFVICES

1131 Harbor Bay

June 14,2001
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Karor Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Rel. Shell Service Station, 1285 Banmoft Ave., San Leandro, CA;
\ RO00001s6

Dear Ms. Petryna:

"1't Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report. . ." dated March 28, 2001 by Cambria
Technology, was reviewed. Monitoring welis MW-l, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, -6, and
MW-7 were sampled and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl ether
January 15, 2001. MW-l's constituent concentrations were within the ranges found si
The concentrations were 201 ug/l T?PH, 7.58,29.9,9.64,42.9 ug/l BTEX, 24,9 ugll
MW-2's concentrations all decreased compared to the prior quarter's. However,
have varied widely historically. The concentrations were 654 ug/l TPPH, 52.3, 9.10, 93.6

ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Asenw Dkector i$

pn
1998.

ugA BTEX, 10.9 ug/l MTBE. MW-3's concentrations with few exceptions were the 1o,
2no Quarter 1997. The concenfrations were 4,800 ug/l TPPH, 7.04,70.0,70.9, 380 ug/l
54.7 ug/i MTBE. MW-4's concenlrations were within the ranges found since 1998. Thg
concentrations rvere 1,170 ugA TPPH,21.6,1.51,123,52.8 ull BTEX, 592 ugn MTBp. MW-
5's concentations have been consistently high. The concentrations were 78,300 udl TFPH,
2,220,21,400,1,960, 12,200 ug/l BTEX, 3,420 ug/l MTBE. MW-6's concentrations aigo have
been consistently high. The concenhations were 64,800 ug/l TPPH, 2,090,20,400, i,840, I1,100
ugn BTEX, <1,250 ug/l MTBE. MW-7's concentrations have been consistently nondetbctable
(ND) or very low. All concentrations were ND. MW-8's concentrations have been ND for
TPPH and BTEX, whiie the 173 ug/l MTBE was consistent with historical results. Quafterly
monitoring will continue.

Dual-phase vacuum extraction @VE) was initiated in November 2000. Provide a desffiption
and diagram of the remediation system.

Also, a workplan for using hydrogen peroxide dated February 3, 2000 was submitted.
However, there has not been any mantion of it use. Indicate if hydrogen peroxide has

smce



St€phan Bo*
June 14,2001
Page2 of2

o

We are awaiting a site investigation report of activities on lune 26 urd27,2000, and a
corrective action Tier II evaluation.

If you have any questions, you may call me at 51A/567-6746.

q^)

C: Stephan Bork, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 1144-65fr St.,
Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

File

lrisk-based

Sincerely,

>.$r..
DonHwang f
Haeardous Materials Specialist {
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Ro* 156
SERVICES

ENVIEONI\4ENTAL
'1131 Harbor Bay Suite 250
Alameda, CA
(510) 567-6700
FAX (sl0) 337-9335

August 24, 2000

Mike Bakaldin Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Alameda County Fire Dept.
835 E. l4u Sr.
San Leandro, CA 94577

DearMike:

Subject: Shell Service Statioq 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA,
stld 988

Previously, I faxed the portion ofthe "Site Investigation Work Plan" dated February 3, 2000 by
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., which proposed the addition of hydrogen pFroxide
into the onsite wells. I would like you to correspond back to me as to the safety ofthip proposal.

Ifyou have any questions, you may call me at 5101567-6746.

Sincerely,
')q-*,f*-^*

Don Hwang /
HazardousMaterialsspecialist L'z

Enclosure

' 
C: Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., I i4465tb St.,

Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

Karen Petryn4 Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank,

files

1"1.

cA 91501-7869



O ,.6-_. 
" 

O Mr. DonHwars/d Febr[ary 3,2ooo
RfA "**^

Specific tasks proposed to corrylete these objectives are as follows:

Site Heahh and Satety Plan: We will prepare a comprehensive site safety plan protect sik

workers. The plan will be kept on site during field activities and signed by each site

Hyitrogen Peroxide Injection: We will add an approxrmate 4% solution of h

into two onsite wells (MW-2 and MW-3) located adjacent to primary iource

During each injectio:r event, approximately 30 gallons of hydrogen peroxide

added into each well and allowed to infiItrate. Following the addition of the

slug of tap water will be added to the well to help facilitate the infiltration of

peroxide into the aquifer. The amorurt of hydrogen peroxide and tap water added to

be based on the diameter of the well, depth to grouudwater, and the of tle soil.

Hydrogen peroxide will be added immediately following the next scheduled monitoring

event aird will be added on a weekly basis for a period of six w€eks. The of

hydrogen peroxide solution may be increased througbout the series of injections,

temperatlue measurements.

Following the six-week period, the wells will be allowed to equilibrate prior to the

subsequent quartedy groundwater samples,

Biopudntetet Moninring: Measurements of groundwater for oxygen'

oxidation/reduction potential (ORP or r.h), pH, conductivity and temperature will

the freld. Groundwater gamFles will also be analyzed for alkalinity, nitrate,

iron by EFA Methods 310.2, 353.2, 375.4, and 2@.7, respectively, These will be

collected prior to the initial hydrogen peroxide injoction for background, and each

quarterly sanrpling event to monitor the effectiveness of the treatnent'

Periodic Groundwater Extmction: Weekly groundwater extractior ftom well { will be

initiated to lower benzene concentrations and .minimize plume migration to

residential area. Each extraction event will consist of purying from this well unt

adjacent

5@ gallons

are removed or until the well dewaters.

Plame Delineation: kr its letter, ACIICSA requests firther delineation of the phme.

Howevef,, petroleum hydrocarbons and MTBE werc not detected. in the existing irrigation

well located down-gradient of the plume. We will continue to collect and anatyze

samples from this well on a quarterly basis to eusure that the plume is

downgradient direction.

.{M B

o

peroxide

(Figwe l).

will be
peroxide,-a

hydrogen

well will

collected in

and ferrous
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J. c(:ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAV'D J. ̂ro*r, ^f"?,lJ-?11
ENVIRONMENTHEALTH SERVICES
ENVIHONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502
(510) s67-6700
(510) 3s7-9432

December 17,lggg

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Re: Shell-Service Station, 12g5 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA;stld 988

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I've been designated the new caseworker for the aforementioned site. In responsd to therequest for an e:<tension to the_dcadline of il;",y t, ;ffitro, *u^it ioj;;;ru6;;characterize and delineate the MTBE pil;;1,;'#"#onzed by my supervisor, TomPeacock, to grant a one month extension. d";rkpi;;iue nebruary 3, 2000.
If you have any questiong you may call me d 510/567_6746.

Sincerely,

X*^ )q.-",=-".
DonHwang d

ploat doo" tulrrerials Specialist

C: Darryk Ataide Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., l l44_65rh St.,Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suits
Alameda, CA 9,1502-6577
(5r0) 567-6700
(510) 3s7-9335 (FAX)

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Direaor

November 05, 1999

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
Science & Engineering, West Coast
P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 90749-6249

STID:
Re: Investigations at shell-branded service station, located at r2g5 Bancroft Avenud, san

Leandro, Califomia

Dear Ms. Petryna,

This office has reviewod the October I l, 1999 Second euarter Monitoring Report and
October 29, 1999 Well Installation Report, both prepared by Cambria Environmental
Teohnology, Inc. (Cambria) for the above site. S-igpin"-tfy higher contaminant
were identified_from the-newly installed Well MW_5 than the niarby wells MW_l and
indioating that Well MW-5, due to its shallower screened interval i; capturing the higher
concentrations eristing in the upper aquifer that wells MW-l and MW-3 were unabrJ to

Newly_installed welt Mw-6, located adjacent to a residential prop€rry to rhe west of the
identified 6,800 parts per billion (ppb) benzene. This far exceedsthe oonservativ€ Tief, 2
residential threshold value of 1 62ppb thd was estimated by our office using a
3O-feet below ground surface (bgs), a clayey sandy soil, and a risk of lElGS. Therefore.
commensurate concentrations ofbenzene oontinue to be identifiod in this well within the
lyferl4 ergundwater monitoring events, a more sit+specific residential Tier 2 Risk Asi
will need to be submitted to our office. If it is determinid that the benzeno
significantly exceeding the Tier 2 values, then measures will need to be employed to
degradation of the contaminant plume.

Additionally, based on the elevated levers of MTBE identified in wer.l MW-6, this offrco
requiring further characterization and delineation ofthe MTBE contaminant plume. A w
addressing this work should be submitted within 60 days of the dato oftiis letter (i.e,
January 03, 1999).

Wells MW-5 through MW-8 were last sampled on June 04, 1999, therefore, the third quarler
groundwatermonitoring event was_due to take place at the site in september 1999. Ifihe fihdquarter sampling event has not yet been conducted, you are required to implement this wo{k by



Karen Petryna
Re: 1285 Bancroff Ave.
November 05, 1999
Page 2 of 2

the end of November 1999. The corresporrding monitoring report is due to this office wiit in +s
days after completing groundwater sampling at the site. 

'

Thank you for your cooperation. Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact lne at(sr0\ s67-6763.

L\-/

Iuliet Shin, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Darryk Ataide
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 656 Str€el Ste B
Oakland, CA 94608

Mike Bakaldin
City of San l,eandro
835 East 146 St.
San Leandro, CA 94577



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €#DAViD J. KEAR', ^*":rT"c*l

Rd+156
ENVIRONMENTHEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL (LOP)April 15, 1999

Karen Petrlna
Equiva Sorvices LLC

$3ru:frfff '"erins' west coast
Carsorq CA 90749-6249

1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94a
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

, Suiie 250

STID:
Ro:

988
Addendum to workplan for investigations at the Shell-branded Service Statio,n,1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leand;o, CA 

- *-

*,ft::.::,:,t prq.ang.ngntpiree sampte requiroments, cambria
Itr,referenc€ to tlo purge and non-prrrge sample requirements, Cambria shtes that-we assume the rational behind this riqird*i il.; i;;i";ay prrsue
ff 

t;'#*;::t11e."11ol.ol on,ui""t"a,o"rt ; # d;f"q Howei,e,r,

Dear Ms. petryna,

This offrce has reviewed Cambria Environmenbl Technolory, Inc.,s (Cmbria) Wo,rhlanAddendum, dded April 14, D9l, for the.JoveG"lrt" rff.#y Z+ 1999 workptan, atmgwrtn this workptan addendum, is accep,table to this;fli;;;t frlil*d..*##;,*"*

. Cambria states thaf Equiva Services LLC @quiva) will pursue evidence 6hat thevoC contamination ai the site is from _ im-'-Jt".our" when pusuing faseclosure. However, pJease- be reminded tnuiif-ef,*uu 
"_oot 

ultim&ly Frove tothe satisfaction of this office and the n"gioo;f"#u". qudity Cortrol Bobd(RWeCB) that the VOC conamination j., i" f*i 
""ri"g 

fiom offsite, ihenEquiva will be required to. ass"r, ;t;-;;ff;rk" posed by the VoCs tohuman health and the- environment ana *ilf n""a to ,uUrnit an acceptable RiskManagemenr plan to be liled with rhi;;;fi;;; *".iving case closurd.

*m"*^:":*gtaCt dis,equirem;d,* ;;;;;";#;;;""r.,. _ _-__-_-_ {s ur.n rer{uurErrctrr qoes not necessarily guarantee the

::,ffi ;:::f#:ln,_rj:::,':e.t lTgTd,',atrheintenrof dislduirernentisto
f,:tri;1,3:*:*i^gr:*e"-ry;;;;;;;r,H"n#ffi_ffi ;;
f$t:y:ry ro yieid the more conservative values, then tuturo
H,*T"TI g::Jle1{.y}noutnyrqr"c-;Jrr,;;ffi ffi ffi#Hffiwould be that Equiva couu r, saula fie Ei-p*il;o?;;ffil

The workplan must be imolemented within 45 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by llday
#ll;"1 Tt"T"o:y.njp ge w9* ;; ;;b,,r# ffi;' 45 days after comnrorinfieldaotivities. please noti& this 6lfice at least one il fi;;'#J:".Tilffi ffifl,



LLEh6 vJ 3orpu8e.I u€s
'rs 

4tt lsgll St8
orpusa.J ues Jo ,{rIJ

qpprFge)I.ltr^{

809t6 vc?uBFtsO
g 5rs .lee4s 

s99 trl I 'crrJ ' Eolomlcol JslueIIIuoIIAug Buqur8c
epr?rv +tusq

lsll€!3sds slBFsr"I4l snopJez8H

,(ls.reculs

'89L9-L99 
t|lg)$ ec*lo sql lcaluoc eseeld'slosru*oc.ro suopsenb fuu a^Eq.no,{JI

g 1o g aEeT
666I'9I ludv 'e^v g:orcuBq ggel :3U
euf.4e6 ueruy



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director Fo+ ts6

ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL (LoP)

March 15, 1999

Darryk Ataide
Camb'ria Environmental Tecbnology, Inc.
1144 656 Street Ste B
OaklandCA 94608

'1131 Haftor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

250

This office has reviewed Cambria Environmental Technolory, Inc.'s Fourth euafier 1998
Monitoring Report. The roport stabs that the O:rygen-Releasing Compountls (ORCs) were
removed from the on-site wells in respons€ to the County's Decembor 10, 1998 letts, whic$
stat€s that the ectual concentations in the plume were uncertain since groundwater samples wtfe
being collected from wells with ORCs in them which may exhibit a localized lower
concentration. Although the county does generally discourage the placement ofoRCs in p{votal
monitoring wells, the County is not diemuraging the use of ORCs to assist in rernediding it{e
plume or act as a oxygen blanket for plume containment. The County was merely reinforcirfg the
need for plume delineation. If it is felt drat ORCs oan be an effective tool for plume desrddltio,r-
it is recommended that ORCs be placed in non-critical monitoring points or u i,t*rcgi.',Lutr[uly-
agreed upon sampling scheme.

STID:988
Re: Fourth Quarter 1998 Monitoring Roport fo,r Shell-Branded Servioe Statio,n, tocated

1285 Bancroft Avenug San Leandro, Califomia

Dear Mr. Ataide,

Ifyou have any questions or commonts, please contoct me at (510) 567-6j53.

Juliet Shin
Ilazardous Matorials Specialidt

Cc; Karen Petryna
Equiva Services Ll,C
Science & Engineering, West Coast
P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 90749-6249



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAV|D J. KEARS, ^lfrEJ":,I

March 02. 1999

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services IJ-C
Science & Engineering, West Coast
P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 90749-6249

Dear I\'Is. Peklma,

988
Workplan for investigations at tho Shell-branded Service Stdion, located at l2g5Banoroft Ayenue, San Leandro. CA

1131 Harbor Bay Partway,
Alameda, CA 9450265rZ
(510) 567.6700

STID:
Re:

This offrce has reviewed cambria Environmentar rechnologl, Inc.,s (cambria) February 24,j#j.yl.*ll :g:l"q4litio,n{^it :Sc".t *;A;;ffi",i*. r*.y ooouersation wDanvk ftft;; 
";iiii''"ffi1*ffi:l'ffi:iliH#ff xlili'lif .niii#t1i#ffHl"i'*addressed as part of the workplan priri to o* upp-uJ 

"rir""iu*kpr*,
The workplan proposes to delineate tho extEnl ofthe gfoundwatef contxminant ptunie to
:l:.west_and northwest by insta'ing We' MW; .;fily liO_?L *""t orn" sit" urdwell MW-5 roughly 8O-feet nortl/nordrwest of the site.'rn aaaition to tnese direc{ione,tle plune must also be delineated in the southerly dil-d;. croundwater flowdirections documented in a total of four priotq*t6,y-g.o*oiuuto monitoring repqrts
lyj :titr4 " toutherly component extending from the locatioos of Wells MW-2 and
YY-:-(FT" gn 194; Second etr'96; second 6 9z; *Jrr,rri qr ,98). As discursedwith Mr. Ataide, it would be acceptabte to empLce anasamplTa nya.opunch in tfr.southerly direction to determine the e*ent orthe conGinariipiume prior to installfurg apermanent monitoring well.
As.stated in the County's December 30, l99g lefier, groundwater samples must becollested from the residential area inoneaiateryooffieJi;;u:r,n" 

"iru 
ro *r"o u4ypotertial risks to the occupants. The proposed'Wetf fviW_O-is Lcatea too farqowngradrent (west) liom whererhe contaminant plume first enters into the residenti]alarea from the east, so samples collected fiorn wef i fvffi_il, i-J ru"ru ,o n"representative of the higher concen-hations that may be fo*a t"r"* dr" Jdentiar a{ea.Consequently, you are required to fo""t" * ,aAiUoo"f ,Ai-*io, *irhio o"immediately upgradient of the reddential aree fo" 

"id. """"r;-"ot 
purposes. per thecounty's letter, a tontative residential h"-*-dftr, pr;;;;ihreshbtd varue of r 62parts per billion (ppb) was calculared for 

" 
t o t risn risint soil ana grounawater aaacollected from the existing on-site wells.

The proposed screen inte.rvals for monitoring Wells MW-5 and MW_6 is 2G to 60_feetbelow ground surface (bes). Based on past ii*u.rion, l"ith tt 
" 

ian francisco say_- 
-

Regionalwater euaritv abntror Board cnwqcBj, rhi; ao]i"ii**"n intervar is thorightto be too long and may be conducive to amrioo oi."_pi" 
"oiorit 

.tlon, a*iog ti.* ofshallower groundwater tabres. considering *"t e"*a"*"#'i""1. h"* n"*":n a".[*a range of approximately lg fe€t in wens irw_r"trrrouglr ffi_i *a u.*g" of

Rd# lE6
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SEFVICES
ENVIRON[,4ENTAL



Karen Petryna
Re: 1285 Bancroft Ave.
March 02, 1999
Page 2 of 3

approximately 15 fe* in Woll MW-4 within the last six year$ ofmonitoring, lvitli
maximum depth of it4.85-feet bgs and a mhimum depdr of 26.15-f€et bgs, thfu
feels that it wo[ld be ecceptable to use a gcreen that was roughly 20- to 2$feet
lengtl (e,g., a scrten r|rr.ning from 2S to s0-foet bgjs, Of coune, the ultlmate
depth* woukl' be baced on the observed groundwlter lwels in thc newly
wells).
This ofEce requested in ifs Dec€mber 30, 1998 letter that information be provided
determine whcther groundwater in the on-site wolls aro semioonfin€d or
that we could ascertain whether these wells were screened properly.. Based on
rcsponse, it appears that thoy agre6 with past conclusions tlat tho w€lls af,e
and screenhg impropedy. Therefore, a minimum of two additional mo
wells with *ccepttble screened intervals must be installed to accuratcly
groutrdweter contaminant concentEtions on site. Representative groundwater
ooncenlrations on site are important for assessing the progre&s of plumo and
stability, and for developing an accrnate risk assesstnent For instance, on the
groundwater contaminant concentations appear to havo attenuatod sigrifioantly in
MW-l in fie last three quarters, however, when we look more closely at the
wator levels during this period have been anywhore from 2- to l2-feet above the
interval, This office has no formula available to take thos€ onors into accoutrt. ad
is no way of knowing what concentrations actually exist in ihis location. Wells -1
fhrough MW-4 should not ba destroyed, because they could be used for monitoring
when tho groundwater table drope back down to deeper levels.
The workplan states that the VOC contamination is coming fro'm offsite and tlrat
Services (fomredy Shell Oil) is not rosponsible for this oontamination. Per my
conversation with Chuok Hoadlee, RWQCB, Equive Services ie required to
additional informaiion to prove that the YOC contamimtion obsetred or site
coming fron an offEite source. F4uiva Services must provide lhis additional
information bofore it oan be cleared ofthe responsibility for lfie VOC
The additional information could include an upgtadient bofing for ooncentetion
comparison purposesn as woll as file seaxch€s idefiirying likely bistorical sources im the
area, Per my earlier conversdions with Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro,
Mr. Bakaldin has indicated that the VOCs identified at the site are f,ot part of the kdown
regional VOCs plume in San Leandro. Additionally, if it carmot be shown that tfte VOC
concenhstions are from an off-site sourc€, a Risk Manage{nEnt Plafl addressing the IVOC8
will need to b€ filod with the properly Deed at the time of si@ closure.
Per the attached guidelines from RWQCB, the first rormd of groundwater sampling
perfirrmed at a site shall be with both non-puged and pugpd samples. Plcase re,fer to the
attachment for furth€r d€dails.
The newly installed wells shall be developed only after a minimum of 72 hours has
passed since their installation, per Article 4, Chapter 16, Division 3, fitle 23 Califofnia
Code of Regulations. Sampling of the wells shall only take place after a minimum ff 48
hours after well development.

and



lO
Karen Petryna
Re: 1285 Banoroft Ave.
Manch 02, 1999
Page 3 of3

. l^astly, per the County's Decomber 30, 1998 letter, Mike Bakatdin with the City of San
kandro has requosted thd he be copied on all future correspondences and d**a{e.

A workplan addendum incorporating ttre above r€quiremenb shall be subnified to thls
oflice for.rrcview within 45 days of the date of this letter (i,e., by April 13,1999). If 1ou have
any questions or comments, please oontact me af (510) 557-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
l{azardous Materials Speoialist

ATTACHMENT

Darryk Ataide
Cambria. Environmental Tecbnology, Inc,
1144 65t StrEet, Ste B
Oakland. CA 94608

Mike Bakaldin
City of San Leandro
835 East 14' St.
San l,eandro, CA 94577



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director .Eo tSO

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwsy, Suite 250

December 30, 1998

Karen Petrynd
Equiva $ervices LI,C
Science & Engineering, West Coast

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 90749-6249

Re: Investigations at shell-bmnded service statiorl locatod at l2gi Bancroft Avenue.
San Leandro, CA

STID 988

Dear Ms. Petrvna-

during the romoval ofa 55O-gallon waste oil underground storage tank (use in Novenbei 19g6.
Thrcre are currently four groundwater monitoring wells on site, IvfW-t tnroull UW+, uU of
which have co'nsistently idontifiod r?Hg BTEI and MrBE contamindio,n-since analysis for
these oonstituenb began- contaminant oonoontrations drf,naticalty inoreasod in all forr wolls
begirning h 1995, allegedly due to a rupture ofa product line during oonstrution sctivitie$, and
up to 100,000 ppb TPHG, 20,000 ppb benzene, md 94,000 ppb MIBE was ideotifiod in ft+
groundwatBr.

(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

I- hayg recently been assigned as the new case worker for the above site, rnd have conductod a
detailed review of the files for this site. The site is ouffdtly an active gascline station withithree
10,000-gallon fiberglass undergrormd storaga tanks (USTs) and one wasto oil UST. Soil add
groundwater invostigdions have been oonducted d the site sinco co,ntamiration was identifted

Although contaminant concentrations appear to be decreasing in tho wolls, it is unoertain wfrether
this appaxeot_&crease is applicablo to the whole plume or only to localized aneas affected b[ the
placement of oxygen-Releasing compounds (oRCs) into the "hottest" wells Mw-z ana Mirr-3.
Additionally, the docrease of MIBE concentratio'ns in grounilwator can somotimes be dece{ving
in that slugs of the MfBE plume move offsite with tr6 groundnrater with very tittle adheregrce-to
soil, makirg it appear as though concentrations are degrading per Article li Tttl€ !3
california code of Regulationr, this office is rsquiring tlet you dellrote the extent of the
obscrved gmundwrter contarninant plume. The gromdwater chtraoteristios at the site afe
very volatile, with groundwater flow directions having varied from northerly to westerly, toj one
instanm ofsoutherly, and gradients having been as steep as 0.4 and as shallow as 0,002. These
variations could partially be due to the proximity of san I*andro creok, locatcd 500 feet
downgradient of the site, or rhe pumping of nearby wells, suoh as the domestic./irrigation wgll
noted to bo within 500 fcet downgradient ofthe site in woiss AssociatBs' May 3, l-g94 report. As
pa* ofthe above required delineation work, offorts must be made to determine whether the plume
is impacting the San Leandro Creek or the nearby domesticfirrigation wells,



Karen Petyna
Re: 1285 Bancroft Ave.
Dece,mber 30, 1998
Page 2 of3

Groundwater samples must be collected from the residential area immediately
the site as part ofthe delineation proooss. This office conducted preliminery risk
calouations using the soil types and the depth+o-groundwatet * thc site, whic.h fluctrates
befireen26- ta 44-feet below ground surface, and came up with a benzene throsbld value I
I 62ppb for groundwaten volatilization into residences at a I 0'5 risk. Based on theso rosults.
2 risk assessment may be required ifoontaminants are detected belov/ dl€ rosidcmtial area.

Future groundwder monitoring reports shall also include a more detailod
intorpretation/conclusirm soctiol that provides professional discussions on the lab reaulb,

The four monitoring u,ells on site appear to be inadequately sereened, and there ie concern
the highest oontaminant oonoentrations, which generally lie at the top ofthe wet€r lable, is
being detected from those wells. Acoording to the monitoring well logs, Well MW-l is
from 38- to 60-feet below ground zurface (bgs); Well MW-2 is screoned from 40- to 60-
Well MW-3 is screenod from 39- to 5g-feet bgs; and Well MW-4 is screened ftm 35- to 5
bgs. However, tle depft-to-wat€f in rhese wolls, especially in wells MW-l tbmugh MW
been signifrcmlly above the screeired intervals ofthese wells at depths as shallow as z6n
The screened intewals would be adequab if the contaminatod aquifer nrs confined" ho,
boring logs indicate that the aquifer is uncorfmed. Unless you can show tfrat tho above
intervals arc justified, these monitoring wells must be replac€d with ad€quatety ecreeaed

Per thrc Regiooal Water Quality Conrol.Boad's (RWQCB) guid€tins! th€ n€F.t
monitoring event must include the onalysis for MIBE using Method 3260 ffr dl tho wrlls.
Furthermorc, the grounduder somples must also be analyzed for the fo[owlag qrrffildee
lead scavengrrs using Mefhod E260 md 8010: Tertiary Butyl Aloohol (TBAlj tetiry Aa
Mcthyl Ether (TAMB) Diisofopyl Efi€r (DIPE); Ethyl Tertiary Bufyt Ethtr(ETBE)
Dibronide @DB); and Efulene Dichloride (EDC).

Concentrations of Tetrachloroethylone (PCE) excoeding the U.S. EPA's Maximum Comamfnant
Level (MCL) for drirtirg water were consistently identified in Wells MW-l tr ough MW-3 fion
1992 to 1995, when ana$sis for VOCs were discontinued, In Cambria Enviroomontal
Techntlogy, Inc.'s (Camb'ria) October 29, 1993 report, they requested that anal5rsis for this
constituent be reduced to just one well on an annual basis, based on the argume{t ttal the I4E
boing identified in the wells was attributable to the regional San l*andro VOC plumc. Houlever,
per my conversation with Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro, who is ovarseeing the regiorial
VOC plume, this site is not tied into this plume. Furttermore, corsidering trrat 16,sl lsy6ls of PCE
were identified in soil frorn boring BH-l at a shallow depth of 9-feet bgs in 19fl), tlrw is sohe
indication thd the VOC contamination oould be coming from your site. ?er RWQCB's l
guidelines, a site cannot be closed with chlorinated hydrocarbons exceeding drinldng rvater
standards. Based on theso guidelines, this office is requiring that analysis for PCEs be resu$ed
for all the wplls at a souri-annual frequoncy.

bgs;

has
bgs.
: the



Karen Pe,tryna
Re: 1285 Banoroft Ave.
Decembor 30, 1998
Page 3 of3

migration rates, sensitive rec€ptors, proposals for future worlq eto, At the request ofMike
Bakaldin, Mr. Bal€ldin shall bo copied on all firuue reports and correspondenoe. His addrdcs is:
City of San kandro, 835 East l4s Street, San Leandro, CA 945j7.

A workplan addrmsing the above required work shr[ be eubmitted to this otr 6 withih 4g
days ofthe date ofthis letter (i,e, February r0, 1999), The workplan shalt include a tfuiet*ble
for the proposed work. Field work shell oommence within 60 days after the approval ofthq
workplan. A report documonting the field work shall be sub,nitted within a5 darys after
completing fi eld activities.

Ifyou have any questiors or conrmonts, please contact me st (510) 567-6763,

Sincerely,
-/ , r"> -a

Juliot Shin
Ifuzardous Materials Speciali*

Cc: Darryk Ataide, Camb,ria Environmental Teclnolory, Inc.
ll4r'. 65- Sts€et, Ste B, Oaklarq CA 94603

Mike Bakaldin
City of San Leandro, 835 East 14& SL, San L€andro, CA g417't



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Asency Director

STID 988

JalJluery 28,7997

Mr. Jeff Granberry
Shell Oil Company
P. O. Box 4023
Concord, C494524

,5b

ENVIBONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIF]ONMENTAL TroN (LOP)
1131 Harbor gay Parkway.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 3s7-9335

250

RE: SHELL SERVICE STATION. 1285 BAI{CROFT AVENUE. SA}t LEANDRO

Dear Mr. Granberry:

I am in receipt of and have reviewed the Cambria "Interim Remedial ActionArlotice of Violation"
letter, dated January 28, 1997 . In addition, I have just received a faxed copy of the reqqested
unauthorized release (leak/contamination site report ([JLR).

The interim remedial action plan (IRAP) proposes to place orygen-releasing compounds (ORCs)
into up-gradient groundwater monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3. In additio4 dissolved oxygen
@O) concentrations will be monitored to evaluate the effectiveness of the ORCs and to
recommend any appropriate future actions.

This work plan is approved. Please be advised thar you are now in compliance with this
agencies directives.

Please feel free to contact Thomas Peacock directly at (510)567-6782, should you have
questions about the content ofthis letter.

Sincerely,

fu*
Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Tom Peacock, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist--files
Mke Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Progmm
Paul Wsitey'Scofi MacLeod, do Cambria, 1144 65th Street Suite B,

098tiraD.trc
Oakland, CA 94608



AGENCY

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Drrector

STID 988

Ianuary 27,1997

Mr. Jeff Granberry
Shell Oil Company
P. O. Box 4023
Concord, CA94524

t i b

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL (LoP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502"6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S33s

RE:

"NOTICE OF VIOLATION'

SHELL SERVICE STATION. 1285 BANCROFT AVENTJE, SA}ILEANDRO

Dear Mr. Granberry:

I am in receipt of and have reviewed the Cambria "Fourth Quarter 1996 Quarterly Monitoring
Report", dated January 15, 1997.

Laboratory analysis ofthe groundwatel samples collected from the four (4) on-site monitoring
wells indicate that deteciable levels ofpetroleum hydrocarbon compounds have increased
dramatically over the last three groundwater sampling events. This is likely attributed to the
unauthorized release of gasoline during the rupture ofa product line during construction activities
in November 1995. Laboratory results of groundwater samples collected from well MW-2
revealed TPHg, BTEX and MTBE at concentrations of 89, 20, 1.8, 32, 9.1 and 72 mglL,
fespectively.

In an Alameda County Depanment of Environmental Health (ACDEH) letter, dated October 24,
1996, you were requested to have your consultant prepare a report which evaluates whether
remedial actioq interim remedial action, or further tier evaluation is warranted for this site. This
report was to be submitted to this ofiice within 45 days ofthe date of this letter' or no later
than January 9' 1991, A copy of the October ?4, 1996 ACDEH letter is enclosed for your
review.

The following items need to bt addrtssed in order to be in compliance with this agency:

A report e,valuating whether remedial trction, interim remedial action, or further
Tier evaluation is warranted for tbis site mrst be submitted to this ollice, within 45
days ofthe drte of this letter, or no later than March 10' 1997'

A copy of thc {Underaround Storage Tenk Unauthorized Release
(Leak)/Contamination Site Report" (ULR) must be submitted to this olfice, within
l0 deys ofthe date of this letter, or no latcr than February 3, 1997,



Sincerely,

fu,a

Mr. Ietr Granberry
RE: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro
Ianuary 27, 1997
Page2 of2

Please be advigcd thrt this l€tter constitutcs a formal request for technical reports punsuant
to California Eealth & Safcty Code @&SC) Section 25185.6 and California Water Code
Section 13267(b).

It is my understanding that Cambria wishes to schedule a meeting within the next few weeks to
discuss this matter. Please feel free to contact Thomas Peacock direct$ at (510)567-6782,
should you have any questions about the cont€nt ofthis letter.

DaleKlettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Speoialist

enclozure
c: Tom Peacoclg Supewising Flazardous Materials Specialist--files

Mke BakatdirL San t eandro Hazardous Materials Program
Scott Macl,md, c/o Cambria 11,14 65th Street Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
Tom Fogut, c./o Weiss Associetes, 5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-241I
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attomeys Offce

0988novl dh

6-



A.LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES +AGEI{CY

DAVID J. KEARS, agency oirecror a+166
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL (LoP)STID 988

October 24,1996

Mr. JeffGranberry
Shell Oil Company
P. O. Box 4023
Concord, C494524

'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

250

RE: SIIELL SERVICE STATION, 1285 BANCROFT AVENTIE, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Mr. Granberry:

I am in receipt ofand have reviewed the Cambria "Third Quarter 1996" quarterly groundrrater
monitoring report, dated October 18, 1996.

Laboratory analysis ofthe groundwater samples collected from the four (4) on-site monitoring
wells indicate that detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds have increased
dramatically over the last two groundwater sampling eveflts. This is most likely the result of the
unauthorized release ofgasoline during the rupture ofa product line during construction activities
in November 1995. Laboratory results of groundwater samples collected from well MW-2
revealed TPHg, BTEX and MTBE at concentrations of 100, 15, 1 .7 , 24, 9.9 and 70 mglL,
respectively.

The data was analyzed using a limited ASTM Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Tier I Risk
Based Screening Lwel (RBSL) evaluation as referenced in the ASTM E 1739 - 95 document
"Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites". The
ASTM E 1739 - 95 documenl is a consistent decision-making process for the assessment and
response to a petroleum release, and is based on the protection ofhuman health and the
environment. The Tier I risk assessment compares tle chemicals of concern (COCs) documented
at the site with Tier 1 RBSLs as presented in the published Look-up Table (ASTM E l'139-95 -
Table X2.1 "Example Tier I Risk-Based Screening Level (RBSL) Look-up Table). Note:
Hazard Quotients (HQ) are used in the development of RBSLs Jor non-carcinogenic compounds
only (examples: toluene, ethyl bewene, total rylenes, etc.), and are not used in determining
RBSLs for cmcinogens such as betaene.

The evaluation determined that for the following risk exposure scenarios, benzene cofiaminant
levels exceed the CA-modified Tier I RBSLs:

o Groundwater-Vapor Intrusion from Groundwater to Buildings at a target level of lE-04
(1 in 10,000 excess cancer risk) for a commerciaVindustrial receptor scenario.

e Groundwater -Volatilization to Outdoor Air at a target level of lE-06 (l
excess cancer risk) for a commerciaVindustrial receotor scenario.

in 1,000,000



Sincerely,

fu'

Mr. Jeff Granberry
RE: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro
October 23,1996
Page 2 of 2

Foryourinformation,thefollowingguidanceisreferencedinsections6.7.1oftheASTME1739-
95 document:

"6.7.1 If the corcentrations of the chemical(d of concern exceed the target levels at the point(s)

of compliance. then either remedial action. interim remedial action. or -firther tier evaluation
should be conducted".

Thereforg please have your consultant prepare a report which evaluates whether remedial actio4
interim rernedial action, or further tier evaluation is wananted for your site. Please include a
cost/benefit analysis for each action evaluated. This report is due within 45 days of the date of
this fetter, or no later than January 9, 1997.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant
to California Health & Safety Code (H&SC) Section 25185.6 and California Water Code
Section 13267(b).

Please feel free to contact me directly at (510)567-6880, should you have any quesfions about tle
content ofthis letter.

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Tom Peacock, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist-files
Mke Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materia.ls Program
Scott Macleod, c/o Cambria, 1144 65th Street Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

0988swi 1 .dkt



ALAMEDACOUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director
Ror56

FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

sTrD 988

Jul.y 5, 1994

Mr. Dan Kirk
Shell Oi1 Company
P.O.  Box  5278  :
Concord, CA 94520-9998

RE: SHELL SERVTCE STATION, 1285 BANCROFT AVENUE, SAN LEjIl.lDRO

activi ty at the Eite.

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ot Clean Water programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fim 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Dear Mr. Kirk:

I have recently cor0pleted review of tlre April 7, 1994 quarterly
rnonj-toring and llay 3, 1994 scloguren investigation reports, both
authored by weiss Associates (WA). The April 7 report docurnents
the results of well sanpling"and monitoring occurring at the
referenced site during li[arch 1994; the ]tay 3 report documents the
results of the instaLLation of three additionat soiJ. borings,
designated - BH-D, -F, a1d.-F, one of which (BH-F) tras subsequently
converted into rnonltoring well lrtw-4. This additional asseJsment-
work was based on the approved scope of vrork proposed ln the
October 29t L993 WA work plan following our October 14, 1993
neeting.

Ground water sampled frorn well U!{-2 exhibited a marked increaEe
in TP1{-G range and BTEX concentrations during the tilarch 3, 1993
sanpllng event. An approxlurate T-fold increise in TFH-G nange
cornpounds (fron 1300 to lOrOO0 ppb) over those of the December
1993 event were noted ln ltw-Z. Order-of -magnitude increages in
BTEX concentrations over those recorded for Decenber (e.g., fro!0
110 to 1200 ppb benzene) !,/ere aLso identified. Such incieases in
contaminant boncentrationE were acconpanied by an apparent and
apFroxj.mate 1800 shift ln ground watei flow direction.

The May 3. 7994 report presents the conparatively unremarkable
results of the installation of three borlirgs with conversion of
one into a ground water monitoring vell, MW-4. Ttris report
specifically addressea the resuLti of this additionaL aEseesnent

Surprislngly, there iE a lack of any interpretation or discussion
of the March sampling/monitorlng data presented in either the
April 7 or May 3t !994 reports. Recomnendatlons 

.for 
additlonal

work, changies in sampllng or nonitoring freguencies, signif,!.cance
and possible explanations for these data, e{c., as iroufd Ue
expected when such significant, unexpected changes in site Etatus
occur,- were conspicuously abEent. The obvious questions are: has
there been a new release, or juet an older one yet identified?
shoul.d we be directing our attention elsewhere, 

- 
such as towards

the dispenser islands?



ur. Dan Kirk
RE: 1295 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro
July 5, L994
Page 2 of 2

At this tine, please adhere to the followinq sarapling and
nronitorlng schedule:

o cround water elevations in each !,te11 are to be nreasured and
recorded nonthlv for the next ttto guarters, beginning JUJ-y
L994.

o Ground water sanples are to be collected from uw-z on a
monthlv basis foi the next quarter, or longer, until levels
attenuate or otherwise stabllLze. samples are to be
analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX and IlVoCs.

o Ground water samples call,ected fron Mw-1, -3, and -4 are to
collected ouarterlv and analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX.

Please be certain that fdture reports provide the level of
professional J.nterpretation we need to affect the best-lnformed,
Lost-effective dec-isions with reepect to the direction in which
this project Ehould proceed in the future.

Please calL me should you have any questions. Although we have
recently moved to new offices (1131 Harbor Bay Parl<way, znd.
Floor, alarneda g45o2t and our pemanent phone Eygtem is sti11
not lir place, you nay reach me durinq the interim by calling

sincerel

sLo | 27L-432On Such calls wilt be routed to our phonernail system.

, 
,::

, CHMM

Rafat A. Shahid, AEEistant Agency Dlrector
Gil ilenEen, Alameda county District Attorney's office
Milce Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
James cantrody, Weiss Asgociates



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Dirsctor

Ro rse
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIBECTOR

STID 988

December 8, 1993

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Be6ources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Itr. Dan Kirk
Shell OiI Conpany
P.O.  Box  5278
Concord, CA 94520-9998

RE: SHELL SERVICE STATION, 1?85 BANCROFT AVENUE, SAN I,EJANDRO

Slncere

seery. cm&I
zara6us llaterials specialist

Dear Mr. Ki.rk:

f have cornpJ.eted review of the october 29, L993 weiEs AEsociates
work plan subnitted in the wake of our october 14, 1993 neetlng.
The cited work plan outlines proposed tasks associated with the
need to assess ground nater dorrngradlent of the waste oJ.l tank,
and to evaluate the extent of fuel hydrocarbons ln a sandy-gravel
layer encountered at an approxirnate depth of 27 feeb below grade
ln boring/welI lilw-2.

This work plan, which propoEes the installation of an addltionaL
well ^and several. exploratory borings, has been accepted as
submitted. Please notify this office vrhen f lel.d work is
scheduLed to begin, I  nay be reached at 510/271-4530.

Rafat A. Shahid, Asslstant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alaneda county District Attorney's Office
Mike Bakaldin, san Leandro Fire Departnent 

-

Scott MaclJeod, Weiss AEEociates

,4

o



A,-AMEDA@'NTY O ,..r*.,. O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4af.rl$

'.' b^*or.*=**s,"*?ffi q$FF RAFATA.
'

Demgmaelrr orehndlF
Uarch 4 . 199? Ha|zardous ti8|bcf'rb Dh#',: 

, ., r. . 80 $*an Vthy, ftn 2OON,;."' 
"

\tl'|rrgr ru, \rf! -tair4 |
trtr. I(urt uiller
Ehell oil conpenrf 

(51019714@

P.O.  Box  52?8

tf,) uryan v$dy, Hin zw )
Oakltrtd,CA*ffitl I '

.'.,1.', !|f; Nurt Milter
'': ghell oil conpany

P.O.  Box 5278
iL. , . .. eonoilrd, CA 94F
lf, 

', 
' €onc*ord, ca 94520

u are directed to reroit a dapoEit for €5O{

REr AHEIJ" SERVICE STATION, 1285 BA,NCROHF AVENUE, 6.LN U

l
: ; :  " .  ]i,i '; i D€ar lt!r.. Mlllerl ' 

I

l ! l

1,,
t' , ' fhe surrgnt aecount estEbltshEd in 1990 to fund tha b€
:,,: .ovefgl"crht of tha r€fdrenr:ed e{ta lnweetloeflan hes ltas,, oversJ.ght of the s€f€f,e oEd slte inveet{gatl.on hss beiA d
:. Ths presedt account balance ls $198.go in arrea.ra. ftrie

. dLecusEed _Ln sone deta1l wlth you on Deccx0ber ?O; 1991.
;;;;#;"d;;";l;d-ili; ;6;'i*ent on rhat aa.me a"[.i]tvoil.
requested to subnit an additional $3o0. since that bine, li

tj.i . : teFo:rte,/pfopoealE haye be6n revlewed, ptrone call8 plae*dt;" drl te. porte/propoealE haye been revlewed, ptrone call,e. plededi"'t
tiue haE be€n €llF,anded b1. staff, on tlrie proJeet. , Fsvera.I, I

.' c4116 have been ,ua8e to yerr voice rnall -ystern negsrdtn{ tl
,,,,., , ,, qddit{onal f,unge: To date, no additional- moniesi have 'treelr
r i . : . ' l  :

At t}ie time yout At t}ie time you are directed to reroit a daposit for tsoo.the current. account deblt and !:-fy'l-pl"i:l! ::-:itlt-I!
by Sectton 3*1 41.6 of the A1*rsda county,ordtinadLe.Code. ,
adviaed that the county ordlnance does provide for a colle
!fiacbanisn tg be lTvo]csd should reeponslble partJree b6 r€cd

:.. , : .'. sevsral norths. PleaBe be remlnded that eueh'  
1 r " r '  a ! ^ a g * ^ e  t - r r  l t  t  ^ 6  . . . t - ^  a - - - - ! - -  a - ! !

tE ,arg

. renltting appEopriate feeE.
rl

.. Plsase call se at. 510,/2?1-43A0 ahould you have any questic
: ' ' 4 . ,4

sirrcerelyr',1 ,f , L
./7

-{F
wied
. t t  t -

eqgl* o. fey'ry, ount
:

"": 
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director,' EnvLrorb,iil;; ;i;*;ii, -ilGii *ffi 

;;d;ilT;tlii iiJ"i i,'iil*'
t, q+I .'Ie1aena,-+!lneda counw Distrlct Attorn€hrrB 6ftic
tl . . addiE so. RtrtQcB I

Ho$ard Hitayirna, OnS' UIkc Sakald-in, lan Leandro Fire Departnent
: .  -  I  1r l

r l
: l
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AI-AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor HC t:rb

Decenber 26, L99L

Mr. Kurt Miller
Shell oil company
Environnental Engineering Division
P .O.  Box  5278
Concord, CA 94520

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH/a.]
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Hm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(41s)

wells that can be

t:

RE! CAL-EPA RIGIONAL., HYDROGEOIOGY AND CONTAT{INATION STUDY, CENTRAL
SAN LEANDRO

Dear Mr.  Mi l  ler :

The California Environmental protection Agency (cal--EpA), Departnent
of Toxic substance Control (DTSC), has been investigatinq the
presence of several priority pollutants, prl_narily volatile orgianic
compounds (VOC), heav!' netals, and nitrates, in soil and ground water
occurring in the central San Leandro area sl_nce approximately 1986.
Currently, six sites are being lnvestigated with Cal-EpA lead or
oversight , as fol lo!,rs :

o L39th Avenue site (CaI-EPA lead)
o Factor Avenue site (CaI-EpA lead)
o Singer-Friden site (CaI-EpA lead)
o Caterpillar site (Ca1-EPA oversight)
o llud.son ICS (caI-EpA oversight)
o Staefa Control Systen I/J.c./24AI Washington Avenue (Cal-EpA

oversight)

Because of sirnilar contanination found at these si'tes, DTSC suspects
that a larger, regional contanination problem exists that requiies
further investigation. presently. DTSC is conducting a Xegionat
Hydroloqv and Contamination Studv in Central, San Leandro. The
purposes of this study inc).ude, arnong other elernentiF,. . 

.)

o defining as far as possible the known vertical and
horizontal extent of contarnination in the areat

o identifying existing pubtic and/ or private
used by DTSC for nonitoring purposesi

o instl-tuting coordinated sanpling; and,

o defining the hydrogeoloqy of the area.



Mr. Ui l ler
RE: CaI-EPA VOC Study
December 26, J,99L
Page 2 of 3

The intent of the DTSC study is to develop the best possibl,e data on
the extent of contamination while realizing no unnecessary
expenditure of public funds. FoLlowing the presentation of the
studyrs final report. DTSC will develop a work plan for conducting
further_ study, targeting potential source areas and rhot spotsl
identified during the course of this phase of the investigltion.

The DTSC has requested Alaneda Countyrs
study and report by coordinating ground
those sites under county lead. To meet
on a volunteer basis, to supplenent the

assistance in developingr this
water sampl ing efforts for
this goal, you are requested,
sanpling slated to occur at

your site(s), I isted be1ow, during J -  March 1992, in

follows :

r.)

r d S

Collect and analyze ground water samples from at least one
rfell for vocs (EpA Method 624, or 6oL/6o21 . The lrell
sanpled for this task is to be chosen based upon its
potential for detection of VoCs rel-ative to other wells
on-site, i .e.,  i ts proxinity downgradient of a former lraste
oil or solvent underground storage tank, VOCs identified in
prior analyses, etc. i

z t Present this data, along with other requisiter
data, in the 1992 first guartersanpl inglnonitoring report.

at
the fol lowing address:

CaLifornia Environnental protection Agrency
Departnent of Toxic Substance Control
700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 200
Berkeley, CA 94210
Attn: Eileen Hughes

Ibe sites affected by this request are aE follon:

(.Roelz) o

(Rot6-6) o

CRo=6,+) 
o

15275 Washington Blvd.

1285 Bancroft Ave.

1784-L5oth Ave.



Rcit6

Mr.  Mi l le r
RE: CAI-EPA
December 26,
Page 3 of 3

Voc study
1"991

Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter. P1ease
feeL free to contact Mr. scott Seery of this Division at
5IO/27I-432O, or l ls .  Ei leen Hughes of DTSC at 51-01540-3848, shouLd
you have any questions.

sincere

1 ,  I I I
ef, Hazardous llaterials Division

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alaneda County District Attorney's Office
Le6ter Fe1dman, RWQCB
Eileen Hughes, DTSC
Mike Baka1din, San Leandro Fire Department
alim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Distri.ct

5
a '
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For56
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALIH
Hazardous Materials Program
8'o Swan Way, Hm. 2OO
Oakland, CA s4621
(415)

Augfust 22, 199L

I'lr. Jack Bradstad
shell Oil Conpany
P .O .  Box  5278
Concord, CA 94520

RE: SHELL SERVICE STATIoN,
AI,AMEDA COUNTY

Dear Mr.  Bradstad:

],285 BANCROFT AVENUE, SAN T.EANDRO,

This off ice is in receipt of the Apri l  Ll . ,  L991 Weiss Associates (WA)
report docunenting the results of ground water monitoring and
sampling occurring during the first quarter of 1991 at the referenced
She l l  s i te .

Review of thls report indicates that the chlorinated solvent pCE is
found in concentrations an order-of-magnitude above current state
IICLS i chloroform is also found, but in concentrations yet to exceed
its I{cL. Thls data tends to conflrrn that a releasg from the forner
waste oil- underground storage tank (UsT) had occurred, partleularly
when noting that ground water iE presently found approxinately 43
feet beLow grade.

?he data further suggests that there nay be an trol-dr fuel release at
this site, in addition to the release fron the waste oiL tank. An
old fuel release is suggested by the presence of fairly low
concent,rations of the vol"atlle fuel constituents TEX and
nondetectable benzene, when compared to the relative concentrations
of TPH-G/D found in ground water samples collected since March 1990.

Further, in the absence of definitive ground water gradient data, it
is unclear whether well uw-l- l-s down- or crosEi-gradient fron elther
the forner waste oil tank or the fuel UST cluster. The WA reportsrranticipatert that ground rrrater f lows to the west, which would place
Ml{-l somewhat downgradient of the fuel UST cluster, and
cross-gradient fron the forrner waste oil tank.

Following reviev, of data presented in thie and previ.ous WA reports,
lncluding the waste oil tank closure and weLl installation repods
dated October L7, 1989 and July 31, 1990, respectively, the
Department and RWQCB have concurred that additional work and the
subnittaL of addlt.ional informatlon ls required to better deflne the
extent of environmental S.npacts associated with past or present
releases fron the UST(S) at this site.



Mr. Jack Bradstad
RE: Shel l  Stat ion, L285 Bancroft  Avenue
August 22, !991-
Page 2 of 4

Tbe required tasks are as f o11or.'rs :

l -990 .

The work plan subnitted in response
the technical requirernents outllned

R0r16

in Task 1, above, nust adhere to
in the RlvQcB staff

1) Subnit a work plan for the instaLlation of additlonal
nonitoring qrells. such wells are to be ln sufficient nunrber
and appropriately located to enable calculation of the
site-specific Arround water gradient and flow direction, and
to deflne the extent, or |tzero-linetr, the contaninant plumei

2) Reinstate quarterly sampling for well MW-l;

3) Reinstate quarterly report subnittal. Echedule. Such
quarterLy reportE are required by Section 2652 (d) of Title
23, Call fornia Code of RegulatJ-ons (CCR) t

4) SubITrIt the boring log for rdelL I{W-L, cornpleted durlng March

Underground Tanks and the SWRCB LUFT manual .
within 30 days of the date of this letter, or
1 9 9 1 .

This work pl.an Ls due
by SeErtenb€r 23,

A report rnust be subnitted within 45 days after conpLetion of field
activities associated with this newest phase of \,irork at the slte.
Subsequent reports are to be subnitted quarterlv (Task 3) untll thls
site qual i f les for f inal RWQCB trsign-off .rr In order to establ ish a
routine reporting schedule, such quarterly reports are due the firs!
day of the second nonth of each subseguent quarter (i,e., Novenber 1..
February 1, May 1, and August L). Hence, a report docunenting
activitles occurring during the third quarter of L99t ls due ior
submittal by Novenber r.t that docunenting work during the the fourth
quart,er 1991-, February l_, 1992, and so forth.

The referenced reports urust describe the status of the inveetigation
and must. include, among others, the followingr elements:

o Details and results of alL work performed during the
designated period of tinel records of field observatlons and
data, boring and rnrelI construction logs, water level data,
chain-of,-custody forms, laboratory results for allt, samples
collected and analyzed, tabuLations of free produ$t
thicknesses and dissolved fract lons. etc.



o RotS6

Mr. Jack Bradstad
RE: Shell gtation,
Auqust 22, L99L
Page 3 of 4

Further,
year for

1"28 5 Bancroft Avenue

Status of ground water contarnination characlerization

Interpretatlon of results: vrater leve1 contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition rnaps
for each target conponent, geologic cross sections, etc.

Reconmendations or plans for additionaf, investigative work
or remediation

pl-ease adhere to the follolrLng ninlmum schedule for the next
rnonitoring,/sanpling of new and existing wells at thLs site:

lvater levels in each hreLl are to be measured and
recorded nonthly for the next year. This schedule beging
when the new wells are corapleted. This frequency will be
reduced to quarterly after the first yeart

A1] new wells are to be sampled nonthLy for the flrst
quarter. Such nonthly sanpllng may be reduced to quarterly
after the flrst three months lf concentrations of target
compounds remain stable or dininish. Reinstate quarterly
sanpling of MW-L (Task 2),

A11 reports and proposals nust be subnitted under seal of a
Cali fornia-Reglstered Geologist,  -Cert i f j .ed nngineering ceologist,  or
-Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a statenent of
qual i f icat ions for each lead professional invoLved with this project.

Eleass be adlvised that thiE is a formal requeat for tecbnieal
reports purEuant to CalifornLa wat€r Codle geotLon t3a6? (bl . Failure
to respondl or a late response oould result Ln th€ ref,erral of thls
case to the BWQCB for enf,orcement, poEEibly subjectlDg the
reaponsible party to civil penalties to a n'.rimlrm of, g1r00o per alay.
Any ertensione ol tbe 6tat€d ileadlines, or nodif,loations of the
requireil taEkg, muEt be conf,irmEd ln wrLting by either tbLs agency or
th€ RWQCB.

Should you have any questions about the content of this Letter,
p lease ca l l  me a t  4 f5 /27L-432O.

eery, CHMM
Mater ials Special ist



Mr. Jack Bradstad
RE: She1l Stat ion, L285 Bancroft Avenue
August 22, L99L
Page 4 of 4

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Holrell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Divislon
GiI ilensen, Al.arneda county Distrlct AttorneytE Office
Lester FeLdman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Departnent
Joseph Theisen, Weiss Associates
fi lee

Borsc



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTFI CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Assncy Director For5-6

Septernber 19, 199O

Bob Farrell-
Bob Farrell she1l
1285 Bancroft Ave.
San Leandro,CA 94577

Re: gast€ ltLninLzatLon Aga€ssne|rt

Dear Bob Farrell:

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMEMAL HEALTH
Flazardous Mal€riab PYo€rsm
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland. CA 9.162l
(4r 5)

Your business has been selected to receive a hazardous waste
nininization a6isegsrnent. As you are probably altare, hazardous wagte
reduction has bEconre a statewide, if not a national, issue. To
address this issue at a county leve1, Alameda county is establishing
its own Hazardous waste Mlnimization Progran and is planninE to
conduct vaste minimization asseEsnents for all hazardouE waEte
qenerating facilities in the County.

9te have chosen busLnesses in the auto repair industry to rEceive the
firEt round of lraste rninirnlzation assesshents. It ii our hope that
these asEeEEments will assist participating businesses in mlninlzing
theLr hazardous wastes - and will give us further information on the
best rray to structure our mininization program.

one of our Hazardous llaterials specialiEts will be contacting you
durlng the week of septenber 24 Eo arrange a neeting with you for an
aEaessment of your businesE. During this neetlng and assessment, the
Speclalist will work with you in exaninlng your buslnessr s hazardous
waste generating practices. The Specialist will then provlde you
wlth materials on waste reduction technol.ogy and assist you J.n
setting up appropriate hazardous waste mininization practlces.

We look forward to working with you in reducingr the arnount of
hazardous waste your buEiness generat,es. Of course, your corRments
and suggestions are encouraged; we need vour input in order to be6t
serve you! Please direct any conments and questions to Katherine
Cheeick aE 4L6/27L-432o.

S incerely,

eF"
sdg6r s.
ALameda

M,,As---
Ilowell , chief I

county Hazardous Materials Division

BBHrkac

cc: Flre Department
Fi les
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dkecbr

DEFARTMENT OF
Hazadoua Matsdel$

August 8, 1990
B0 gwan Wby, Rrr 20O
Oaklard, CA 948?1
{.115}

!Ir. PauI Hayes
thelL Oil Conpany
P.o .  Box  4848
Concord, cA 92803

RE: 1781 - t50th lve., gan Leandro, c]l
!285 Bancroft Ay€., gan DcaDalro r Cl

Dear li[r. ]lay€s:

I have received for revlew. environmental reports for the two
addreg8es above. pLeage submit separate deposit/refund
$375.00, nade payable to the county of Alaheda, for each Eite
conpenaate us for our tirde.

If you have one, please contact ne at (415) 27L-432

, Senior,
Materials Specialist

I$:nnc

cci Kar€n Sixt, Welss Associates
' Gil JenEen, Alameda County Distrist Attorney, Consumer

EnvironnentaL Protection Agensy
Rafat A. Strahid, Asaigtant Agensy Director.
SiIes

\

aealth



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS' Agency Director
Roi5-G

[6pap1vgx1 gp gNVIRoNMENTAL HEALTH@
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Flm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

June  24 ,  19  89

Mr. Joseph P. Theisenr
Weiss Associates
2938  Mcc lu re  S t .
Oak land '  cA  94509

Proj ect Geologist

Dear Mr,  Theisen:

In response !o
she1l oi l  Tank
informat ion is

ALaUEDA

2L60  Ot i s  D r .
( Ro?133)

CRo"sqa)

L601 webster
t Rol o.+2)
(Ro?443')

IIAYWARD

L097 W. TennYson

IJMR.!{ORE

(R0"€41

-Rot525) 318 S' L'ivermore

(eotos*)
(Ro?5G6)

for a file search of our records for the

in" i"ii"*ing locations, the forlolring
You:

your request
closures for
presented to

No records of tank renovaL available in our files

rf*t-in" -xception of a letter from Petroleum
rnoineerinq l-nc. to T. Gerow of Alameda- County
il;il;-a;;; i"wi""" for instarration plans to
replace waste oil tanks.

Sarne information

No record of tank pull reconmend you contact
Halrward Fire DePt.

No record of tank PUII

Inspection dated 9/27 /88
pl-a-n for waste oi1 tank.

requested tank closure
No plan received to dateL155 Portola



Mr. Joseph P. Theisen
Weiss Associates
oakland, cA 94609
June  24 ,  l - 989
Pages 2 of 2

809 E,  S tan IeY
Lnoa sz4)

8AN IIEAI{DRO

No record of tank pull

No record of

No record of
San L,eandro

1036+) 1784

Ro156)  1285

- L50th

Bancroft

tank pull

tank pulI, recommend you contact the
Fire Dept.

OAXI.,AND

510  E .  14 th  S t .

tnoeaq) 791s E. 14th st'

o f

o f

No

No

record

record

tank pull

tank pull

If the above tanks were pulted, we would request that you provide us
with copies of any lab risults fron soil samples taken, rnanifest of
the tanks or contaminated soil removed, etc.

This letter is linited to infornation available to this department and
does not reflect other information, which nalz be accessible to other
agencies or businesses involved with these properties '

Please find enclosed, a copy of the invoice sent to our Billing unit,
Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.

If you have any questions, please call Edgar llowell,
Hazlrdous trtaterlats special ist,  at (415) 27L-432o'

sincerel.y, t
I

^  r - i  h  l
l-, /. ( ir.\ ' J lL. L-./

Rafat A. Shahid, chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS: EH:mnc

cc: Edgar Howe11' Al-aneda
FiIes

Supervising

county Hazardous Materials Progral0




